with a maximum accrual cap of two hundred forty (240) hours.   

ii. When a member’s compensatory time accrual balance reaches two hundred 
forty (240) hours, the member is no longer eligible to accrue compensatory 
time until the accrual balance falls below one hundred ninety-five (195) hours.  
The member is also required to schedule and use a minimum of forty-six (46) 
compensatory time hours within the next one hundred eighty (180) days.   

iii. In the event the member fails to schedule and take a minimum of forty-six (46) 
compensatory hours during the one hundred eighty (180) day period, dates

[...]

Any subsidy offered does not extend beyond the plan year for which it is budgeted, and 
the offering of, and/or amount of, any such subsidy is not subject to negotiation. 

Medical Insurance:   

HSA Contributions: 

The City will contribute an annualized total of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) into 
a bargaining unit member’s Health Savings Account (HSA) on the first full pay check date 
following January 1st of each year of this Agreement.    

i. In order to be eligible for the annual HSA deposit above, a bargaining unit member 
must have been actively employed with the City on September 30th of the preceding

[...]

Agreement with documentation that shows the member is covered on one of the 
aforementioned plans.  

New Hires: 

Bargaining unit members hired on or after October 1st of each year, and who elect to be covered 
on the City’s medical insurance, will accrue one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125.00) per 
active month of service for the City to deposit into their HSA through September of that plan 
year.  This initial deposit will be made the first check of the month in which the member becomes 
enrolled in the City’s group medical insurance.   

Leave Time Conversion to HSA: 

The City will provide opportunities to convert an annualized total of up to one thousand five 
hundred dollars ($1,500.00), after pension deduction, of any combination of sick and vacation 
time at the 100% conversion rate to help fund their HSA.  This conversion can be done at the 
following times during each plan year (2022, 2023, 2024, and 2025): 

i. October 1st – November 15th (any amount up to an annualized total of $1,500.00).

[...]

April 1st – April 30th (any amount up to an annualized total of $1,500.00). 
iii. “Annualized” means plan year/contract year/fiscal year (October 1st through 

September 30th). 

Section 2. Life Insurance:   

Bargaining unit members are provided with a thirty-five thousand dollar ($35,000) term life and 
accidental death policy with the premium paid by the City. 

ARTICLE 17 

LEAVES 

Section 1.   Vacation 

A. Accrual: 

1. Bargaining unit members accrue vacation hours each pay period when they are in an 

active paid status of twenty-four (24) or more hours in a work week.

[...]

d) With advanced agreement and approval from supervisor, a non-road patrol member may 

flex his/her schedule during any work week in which there is a City-observed holiday.  

ARTICLE 19 

FUNERAL EXPENSES 

Section 1. The City will make a payment of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) to the 
beneficiary of bargaining unit employees considered by law to have expired in the line of duty. 

Section 2. All employees shall complete the appropriate form to designate by name and 
address, the individual to whom such funds are to be paid.

[...]

Program, which is attached as Addendum “C.”  The provisions of this Section and Addendum “C” 
relate to the reimbursement assistance for General Education Core Courses and Degree Program 
Core Courses.  For the term of this Agreement, Tuition Assistance is funded at thirty-five thousand 
dollars ($35,000) per fiscal year and covers members of both the Police Officers & Detectives unit 
and the Police Sergeants unit.   

The provision of the City’s Tuition Assistance Program that restricts DROP participants from 
eligibility is not applicable to members of any PBA bargaining unit.

[...]

information by contacting the Human Resources and Risk Management 
Department.    

Section 3.  Leaves of Absence   

A.  Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA): 

1. An employee who has worked for the City for at least twelve (12) months and who 

has worked at least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours in the preceding 
twelve (12) months is eligible to request job-protected leave under FMLA for 
qualified reasons as defined by the law. 

2. Requests for leave under FMLA must be submitted in writing on the designated 
form to the Human Resources and Risk Management Department.